

No. 17-108

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., D/B/A ARLENE'S FLOWERS  
AND GIFTS, AND BARRONELLE STUTZMAN, *Petitioners*,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, *Respondent*.

---

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., D/B/A ARLENE'S FLOWERS  
AND GIFTS, AND BARRONELLE STUTZMAN, *Petitioners*,

v.

ROBERT INGERSOLL AND CURT FREED, *Respondents*.

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE WASHINGTON  
STATE CATHOLIC CONFERENCE, JEWS FOR  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY, IMAM SHAHIN, AND  
THE ETHICS & RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
COMMISSION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

John J. Bursch  
*Counsel of Record*  
BURSCH LAW PLLC  
9339 Cherry Valley  
Ave SE, #78  
Caledonia, MI 49316  
(616) 450-4235  
jbursch@burschlaw.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Introduction.....	3
Statement .....	5
Barronelle and Robert .....	5
Proceedings below.....	6
Summary of Argument.....	7
Argument.....	9
I. This Court should grant the petition and reiterate that exercising one’s faith does not stop at the doorstep of one’s home or place of worship .....	9
II. This Court should grant the petition and reconsider the scope of <i>Employment Division</i> <i>v. Smith</i> .....	23
Conclusion .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	4, 8, 23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; School v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	24
<i>Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	24
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	6
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	25, 26
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	22
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	23

### Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.....	2
---------------------	---

### Other Authorities

<i>A Catechism for Business: Tough Ethical Questions &amp; Insights from Catholic Teaching</i> (Andrew V. Abela, Joseph E. Capizzi, ed. 2014).....	10
Alister McGrath, <i>Calvin and the Christian Calling</i> , 1999 <i>First Things</i> 94 (July 1999)...	11, 12

<i>Amoris Laetitia</i> (The Joy of Love) (Mar. 19, 2016).....	17, 19
Amos 8:5 .....	13
Angus J. L. Menuge, <i>The secular state's interest in religious liberty, in Religious Liberty and the Law: Theistic and Non-Theistic Perspectives</i> (Angus J. L. Menuge ed., 2017) ....	16
Babylonian Talmud: Avodah Zarah 6a .....	14
Babylonian Talmud: Hullin 113b, 115b .....	13
Babylonian Talmud: Yevamoth 23a .....	14
Catechism of the Catholic Church (1997).....	9, 10, 16, 19
<i>Christifideles Laici</i> (1988).....	10
Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, <i>The Divine Institution of Marriage</i> , Newsroom (Aug. 13, 2008) .....	17, 21
Code of Jewish Law: Yoreh De'ah 148:1.....	14
Deuteronomy 5:12-15 .....	13
Deuteronomy 7:3 .....	14
Deuteronomy 14:21 .....	13
Deuteronomy 22:9-11 .....	14
Evangelicals and Catholics Together, <i>The Two Shall Become One Flesh: Reclaiming Marriage</i> , First Things (March 2015) .....	19, 21
Exodus 16:26-30 .....	13
Exodus 20:2 .....	14
Exodus 20:8-11 .....	13
Exodus 23:12 .....	13

Exodus 23:19 .....	13
Exodus 31:12-17 .....	13
Exodus 34:21 .....	13
Exodus 34:26 .....	13
Exodus 35:3 .....	13
<i>Gaudium et Spes</i> (1965) .....	10
Haggai 1:8.....	13
Isaiah 58:13-14 .....	13
<i>Islamic Perspective on Same-Sex Marriage</i> (July 7, 2015) .....	17, 20, 22
Leviticus 19:19.....	14
Leviticus 20:26.....	14
Leviticus 23:3 .....	13
Lord Rabbi Jonathan Sacks, <i>Humanum</i> Colloquium on Complementarity (Nov. 17, 2014) .....	20
Lutheran Church-Missouri Synod, <i>LCMS</i> <i>Views – Marriage/Human Sexuality</i> .....	17, 19
Lutheran Church-Missouri Synod, <i>Life</i> <i>Library – Vocation</i> .....	11
Marc Kolden, <i>Luther on Vocation</i> , 3 Word & World 382 (Oct. 1, 2001) .....	11
Martin Luther, 3 Luther’s Works 255 (1961).....	16
Miroslav Volf, <i>Flourishing: Why We Need</i> <i>Religion in a Globalized World</i> (2015) .....	16
Muhammad Ayub, <i>Understanding Islamic</i> <i>Finance</i> (2007).....	15

National Association of Evangelicals, <i>God Defined Marriage</i> (June 26, 2015).....	17, 19, 21
Oxford Islamic Information Centre, <i>Five Pillars of Islam</i> .....	15
Psalm 11:7 .....	9
Rabbi Dr. Nachum Amsel, <i>Homosexuality in Orthodox Judaism</i> .....	18
Rabbi Moshe Chaim Luzzato, <i>Derech Ha-Shem §§ 1:2:1–5</i> .....	13
Rabbi Tzvi Hersh Weinreb, <i>Orthodox Response to Same-Sex Marriage</i> (June 5, 2006) .....	16, 18
Rev. Dr. Russell D. Moore, <i>Man, Woman, and the Mystery of Christ: An Evangelical Protestant Perspective</i> , Touchstone (Nov. 18, 2014) .....	21
Saint Pope John Paul II, <i>Centesimus annus</i> , #8 (1991).....	10
Saint Pope John Paul II, <i>Centesimus annus</i> , #36 (1991).....	10
Saint Pope John XXIII, <i>Mater et magistra</i> , #77 (1961).....	10
Saint Pope John XXIII, <i>Rerum novarum</i> , #42 (1891).....	10
<i>Shatnez-Free Clothing</i> , Chabad.org.....	14
Southern Baptist Convention, Ethics & Religious Liberty Commission, <i>SBC’s Richard Land Testifies in Support of Workplace Religious Freedom Act</i> (Nov. 10, 2005).....	12

Southern Baptist Convention, Ethics & Religious Liberty Commission, <i>The Gospel at Work: A Conversation with Greg Gilbert and Sebastian Traeger</i> (Jan. 15, 2014).....	12
Talmud, Makkos 23b.....	13
Thomas Aquinas, <i>Summa Theologia</i> Suppl., Q. 41, art. 1 (Tr. 1920) .....	16
Thomas Aquinas, <i>Summa Theologia</i> Suppl., Q. 44 art. 1 (Tr. 1920) .....	16
Thomas Aquinas, <i>Summa Theologica II-II</i> , Q. 154, art. 12 (Tr. 1920) (Tr. 1920).....	16
U.S. Const. amend I .....	24
<i>What is Shabbat?</i> , Chabbad.org.....	13
<i>Why Not Milk and Meat</i> , Aish.com .....	13
